

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 12-55644

JOSEPH BAUMANN, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHASE INVESTMENT SERVICES CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 2:11-cv-06667-GHK-FMO

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
CARRIE A. GONELL (SBN 257163)
JOHN A. HAYASHI (SBN 211077)
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1750
IRVINE, CA 92614
T. 949.399.7000; F. 949.399.7001

SAMUEL S. SHAULSON
101 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10178-0060
T. 212.309.6000; F. 212.309.6001

THOMAS M. PETERSON (SBN 96011)
ALISON B. WILLARD (SBN 268672)
ONE MARKET, SPEAR ST. TOWER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
T. 415.442.1000; F. 415.442.1001

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
CHASE INVESTMENT SERVICES CORP.,
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AND JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

On October 1, 2013, Defendant/Appellant Chase Investment Services Corp. (“CISC”) merged into J.P. Morgan Securities, LLC (“JPMS”). JPMS is the successor in interest to CISC and has assumed all of CISC’s rights and obligations. JPMS is a wholly owned subsidiary of J.P. Morgan Broker-Dealer Holdings, Inc., which in turn, is a wholly owned subsidiary of JPMorgan Chase & Co.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. is not a publicly traded company. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.’s sole parent is JPMorgan Chase & Co.

JPMorgan Chase & Co. is a publicly traded company listed on the NYSE under the symbol JPM. No publicly held company owns ten percent or more of JPMorgan Chase & Co.’s stock.

Dated: April 10, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

/s/ Carrie A. Gonell

Carrie A. Gonell

Attorney for Chase Investment Services Corp., JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and JPMorgan Chase & Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
I. Statement Supporting Rehearing En Banc	1
II. Statutory And Procedural Framework	6
A. California’s Labor Code Private Attorney General Act (PAGA) Creates A Representative Claim That Cannot Exist If The State Sues The Defendant.....	6
B. Procedural History: Plaintiff’s Single Cause-Of-Action PAGA Suit Is Removed To Federal Court; The Two-To- One Panel Decision Refuses Federal Jurisdiction	7
III. Reasons To Grant Rehearing En Banc	10
A. The Two-To-One Decision Denying Diversity Jurisdiction Is In Direct Conflict With Controlling U.S. Supreme Court, Ninth Circuit And California Supreme Court Precedent.....	10
1. The Panel Majority Creates Decisional Conflict By Holding The State Is A Real Party To A PAGA Claim, Thereby Defeating Diversity Jurisdiction.....	10
2. The Panel Majority Creates Decisional Conflict By Holding That The Amount In Controversy On A PAGA Claim May Not Be Aggregated Across Aggrieved Employees.....	13
B. The Existence Of Federal Jurisdiction Under Either Diversity Or CAFA Is A Question Of Exceptional Importance Warranting En Banc Consideration Because The Panel’s Erroneous Decision Promotes Adverse Jurisprudential Consequences That Can Be Avoided If Federal Jurisdiction Is Available	15
IV. Conclusion.....	19
Certificate Of Service.....	21
Certificate Of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alakozai v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , No. CV 11-09178, 2012 WL 748584 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , —F. App'x—, 2014 WL 487075 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2014).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hughes</i> , 358 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)	4, 14
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	passim
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt.</i> , 682 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Brown v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Citizens for Open Access to Sand & Tide, Inc. v. Seadrift Ass'n</i> , 60 Cal.App.4th 1053 (1998)	17
<i>Dep't of Fair Emp't & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapath Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	17
<i>Guglielmino v. McKee Foods Corp.</i> , 506 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lively v. Wild Oaks Mkts.</i> , 456 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Hickman</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901).....	passim
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	13
<i>Nw. Pub. Commc’ns Council ex rel. State of Or. v. Quest Corp.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Or. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , —F. App’x—, 2014 WL 983998 (9th Cir. Mar. 14, 2014)	11, 12
<i>Nev. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1292	8
28 U.S.C. §1332	passim
CAL. LAB. CODE §2699	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 17	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	10, 17, 18
FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	1
